

OCT 28 2011

No. 11-394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARKSBURG NURSING HOME &
REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC, D/B/A
CLARKSBURG CONTINUOUS CARE CENTER;
SHEILA JONES; AND JENNIFER MCWHORTER,
Petitioners,

v.

SHARON A. MARCHIO, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF PAULINE VIRGINIA WILLETT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI*
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-
WEST VIRGINIA, INC., GENESIS HEALTHCARE
LLC, KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC., MANORCARE,
INC., AND SUNBRIDGE HEALTHCARE, LLC AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN B. WEISBURD
AMY L. RUDD
DECHERT LLP
300 West 6th Street
Suite 2010
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 394-3040

H. JOSEPH ESCHER III
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
One Maritime Plaza
Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 262-4500
hjoseph.escher@
dechert.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

238903



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page



**MOTION OF BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-WEST
VIRGINIA, INC., GENESIS HEALTHCARE LLC,
KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC., MANORCARE,
INC., AND SUNBRIDGE HEALTHCARE, LLC FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Prevent The Frustration Of Many Thousands Of Otherwise Valid And Enforceable Arbitration Agreements.....	6
B. The West Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision Ignores The Settled Rule That FAA Preemption Analysis Applies Equally To State Statutes And Judge-Made Law... .	9
C. The West Virginia Supreme Court’s Flawed Method Of Analysis To Exempt Nursing Home Arbitration Agreements From Section 2 Of The FAA Provides Another Basis For Review.....	11
D. The Court’s Ruling Below Invites Similar End-Runs Around Federal Statute And Supreme Court Precedent Under The Guise Of State “Public Policy”.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4, 7, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5, 9
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 885 N.E.2d 1204 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (2010)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	12
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Jones v. GGNSC Pierre LLC</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.S.D. 2010)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>ManorCare Health Services, Inc. v. Stiehl</i> , 22 So. 3d 96 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	7
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	4, 7, 8
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	4, 7, 9
<i>Ruesga v. Kindred Nursing Centers West, L.L.C.</i> , 161 P.3d 1253 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)	7
<i>SA-PG-Ocala, LLC v. Stokes</i> , 935 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Marjorie A. Shields, <i>Validity, Construction, and Application of Arbitration Agreement in Contract for Admission to Nursing Home</i> , 50 A.L.R. 6th 187 (2010)	14
<i>Nursing Homes Squeezed by Medicare Cuts</i> , U.S. NEWS MONEY MAGAZINE (Aug. 8, 2011)	14
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Arbitration – A Good Deal for Consumers: A Response to Public Citizen</i> , U.S. CHAMBER INST. FOR LEGAL REFORM (April 2008), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.org/issues/arbitration-adr	14
S. 2838, 110th Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. Sept. 11, 2008)	12
S. 512, 111th Cong. (referred to Comm. on the Judiciary Mar. 3, 2009)	12
<i>The Fairness in Nursing Home Arbitration Act: Hearing on S. 2838 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and S. Special Comm. on Aging</i> , 110th Cong. 618 (June 18, 2008) (statement of Stephen J. Ware, Professor of Law at Univ. of Kansas)	8
